
 

 

UNIVERSITY CONTRACT AWARD 
 

DATE ISSUED:   August 10, 2023 
 
COMMODITY:  Event Rentals 
CONTRACT#:    UC-24-TL110422-B 
FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT- ALL CAMPUSES, UCHC, AND CCPG MEMBERS 
 
 
Payment Terms: See Below 

 
TERMS OF CONTRACT: 
 
A. The University of Connecticut will issue purchase orders as required for the purchase of event rentals. A 

quote must be issued to the UConn representative referencing the Contract # and reflecting the 
discount (if applicable).  Pricing must comply with the price sheet attached. Quotes will not require a 
signature and individual events will not require a signed agreement.  No commitment to services/rentals 
will be made until the supplier is in receipt of an approved purchase order from the University. 

 
B. The term of this contract shall be from August 10, 2023, to June 30, 2026, with options to renew for four 

(4) additional one (1) year terms upon the agreement of the parties. 
 

1st Extension      7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027 
2nd Extension  7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028 
3rd Extension  7/1/2028 to 6/30/2029 
4th Extension  7/1/2029 to 6/30/2030  Final 
  

 

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF AWARDEE: 
 
Big Wave Events Inc.    
126 South Pomperaug Ave. 
Cheshire, CT  06798 
Contact: Brian Winthrop  
Phone: 203-429-4088  
Cell:   860-488-1470                    
Email:  bw@bigwaveevents.com                  
       
Payment Terms: 2% 15, Net 45 
 
Pricing: 

1. Pricing remains fixed for one year from date of award.  Price increases after the first year, and for the 
duration of this contract will only be allowed when the price increase is based on documented changes 
in the vendors laid in cost of product or other discounts allowed and, may be adjusted up or down in an 
amount not to exceed the Consumer Price Index (CPI), appropriate for the commodity, as published by 
the United States Department of Labor. 

mailto:bw@bigwaveevents.com


2. The University will expect any increases to be consistent with those applied to other customers of 
comparable size and nature. 

3. The University Purchasing Department must be notified of the increase a minimum of thirty (30) days 
prior to the effective date and, the vendor provides the University any and all documentation it may 
require supporting the proposed price increases. 

4. There will be no fuel surcharges applied to the cost. 
 
Deposits:  The University will not pay deposits. 
 
Loss Policy:  All equipment used is owned by Big Wave and Big Wave staff are responsible for the care of the 
equipment sent to the University. 
 
Losses not reported in writing to the University within seven (7) days of pick-up will not be reimbursable. 
 
Condition of Rental Items:  All equipment is in excellent working order. 
 
Replacement Cost Process:  Big Wave equipment is insured.  Big Wave is responsible for all equipment losses. 
 
Change Orders: Extra equipment will be brought to the University.  Any changes should be communicated to 
Brian Winthrop  
Phone: 203-429-4088  
Cell:   860-488-1470                    
Email:  bw@bigwaveevents.com 

 

Credits:  Credits owed to the University will be issued against the purchase order for the specific event. 
 

Cancellation Policy:  Cancellations or postponements can be moved to a different site or date. 
 
Booking and Scheduling:  Event services requests received via phone or email are processed by our scheduling 
system.  A quotation will be sent to the client for approval. Upon receipt of Purchase Order, Event services will 
be scheduled by the appropriate departments. Our scheduling team will communicate directly with the client to 
confirm all logistics. 
 
Same Day or Next Day Requirements:  Same day or next day deliveries are handled in a similar manner to a 
standard request. 
 
Discounts Offer to the University: Yearly events of the same nature can be requested via quote.  Big Wave 
Events will extend a 7.5% discount on equipment (not labor) for a three year quote and a 10% discount on a four 
year quote. 
 
 
Detailed Price List attached: 
 
 
Additional information/pricing based on awarded proposal response: 
 

mailto:bw@bigwaveevents.com


Group 2.3: Event Services and Rentals 
Categories 

  

2.3.1 Category 1: Audio Visual 
Services/Rentals for Events 

Yes 

2.3.2 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

https://www.bigwaveevents.com/production-
rental-equipment/ We just purchased a 40' x 
40' x .5m to 1m stage with four sets of steps 
and two handicap ramp, a 45' x 45' x 10m 
covered truss with two line array wings and 
two 2m LED wings. We are also in the process 
of purchasing 24 DAS LARA line array cabinets 
and two Roland 4K video mixers 

2.3.3 Category 2: Audio Visual 
Technicians 

Yes 

2.3.4 Please provide roles and 
rates 

Producer: $2,500 per day, Technical Director 
$1,000 per day Lighting Designer $850 per 
day Lighting Tech $500 per day Audio 
Engineer $850 per day Audio Tech $500 per 
day Video Engineer $850 per day Video Tech 
$500 per day 

2.3.5 Category 3: Chair Rental No 

2.3.6 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

  

2.3.7 Category 4: Climate Control No 

2.3.8 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

  

2.3.9 Category 5: Disposable 
Items (plastic cups, eating utensils, napkins, 
paper plates etc) 

No 

2.3.10 Please provide pricing   



2.3.11 Category 6:  
 
Event Accessories, Drapes, Pipes 

Yes 

2.3.12 Please provide pricing 30' Flown drapery $20 per foot 16' Ground 
supported thick velvet drapery (white, black, 
blue or red) $16 per foot 12' Ground 
supported thick velvet drapery (white, black, 
blue or red) $12 per foot 

2.3.13 Category 7: Flooring No 

2.3.14 Please provide  inventory 
and pricing 

  

2.3.15 Category 8: Food Service 
Equipment 

No 

2.3.16 Please provide the 
inventory and pricing 

  

2.3.17 Category 9: Food Service 
Smallware -  silverware, china, glassware, etc 

No 

2.3.18 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

  

2.3.19 Category 10: Food 
Services Misc. Equipment Items 

No 

2.3.20 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

  

2.3.21 Category 11: Linen 
Services & Supplies 

No 

2.3.22 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

  



2.3.23 Category 12: Plant / Floral 
/ Decorations inclusive of UConn landmark and 
design elements 

Yes 

2.3.24 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

All custom pricing 

2.3.25 Category 13: Portable 
Lighting 

Yes 

2.3.26 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

All custom pricing 

2.3.27 Category 14: Portable 
Stage 

Yes 

2.3.28 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

We just purchased a 40' x 40' 1m or .5m stage 
with railing, four sets of steps and two 
handicap ramps. $6,000 

2.3.29 Category 15: Table 
Rentals 

No 

2.3.30 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

  

2.3.31 Category 16: Tent / 
Canopy Rentals 

No 

2.3.32 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

  

2.3.33 Category 17: Booth design 
services 

No 

2.3.34 Please provide roles and 
rates 

  

2.3.35 Category 18: Trade Show 
Exhibition Services 

No 



2.3.36 Please provide roles and 
rates 

  

2.3.37 Category 19: Trade Show 
Exhibition Support 

No 

2.3.38 Please provide roles and 
rates 

  

2.3.39 Category 20: Walkways No 

2.3.40 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

  

2.3.41 Category 21: Soft 
Furniture, Room Dividers, Charging Stations 

No 

2.3.42 Please provide inventory 
and pricing 

  

 
 
The State of Connecticut Terms and Conditions located at this link will govern all purchases against this contract.  
They are located at this link:  Terms-and-Conditions 
 
 
Purchasing Contacts:  
Kristin Allen 
Category Manager 
Email: kristin.allen@uconn.edu 
 
Terri Lessard 
Purchasing Agent 
Terri.lessard@uconn.edu  

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fcontracting.ubs.uconn.edu%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2Fsites%2F808%2F2023%2F03%2FTerms-and-Conditions_3.20.23.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
mailto:kristin.allen@uconn.edu
mailto:Terri.lessard@uconn.edu


Page 1 of 5

Big Wave Events Equipment List March 31st, 2023

Big Wave Events Audio
·         Sixteen DAS Aero 40A self-amplified line array speakers with flying hardware -Three way 2,000 
watts each-$850 each

·         Eight DAS UX-221 6,800-Watt double 21” Subwoofers on carts- $650 each

·         Twenty-Four PK Sound  VX10 3,000-watt line array cabinets each with double 10” low/mid & 
two 4” planner wave drivers with rigging bars-$350 each

·         Six DAS Vantec 218A 2,000-Watt double 18” subwoofers-$150 each
·         Six DAS Vantec 15 A 750-watt self-amplified high-end enclosures-$100 each
·         Four DAS Vantec 12 A 750-watt self-amplified high-end enclosures-$85 each
·         Two Maui 28 GT in white self-amplified speakers with separate white subwoofers-$400 system
·         Eight Behringer MPA40PT battery operated self-amplified speakers w/wireless microphone-$50 
·         Midas Pro 2-64 channel digital mixer with DL251 16/48 channel digital snake $750

·         Midas M32R digital mixer with DL 32 digital snake-$500

·         One QSC Touch Mix 8 digital mixer-$125
·         One QSC Touch Mix 16 digital mixer-$185
·         One QSC Touch Mix 30 digital mixer-$250

Big Wave Events, Inc. * 126 South Pomperaug Ave. * Woodbury, CT 06798 * 203/355-2173 office
                    860/488-1470 cell * bw@bigwaveevents.com * www.bigwaveevents.com



Page 2 of 5
·         Ten Soundcraft 12 channel mixers-$50 each
·         Twenty mic stands with clips each
·         Four Soundcraft 10 channel mixers each
·         Ten Shure 58 microphones-$25 each
·         Ten Shure 57 microphones-$25 each
·         Full drum kit mics-$125 each
·         Twelve Shure gooseneck condenser microphones-$85 each
·         Four Clock Audio lectern gooseneck microphones-$100 each
·         Three Rhodes choir mics-$55 each
·         Ten Shure wireless handheld/lavalier mics-$150 each
·         Six Plexiglas lecterns with custom foam core logo-$450 each
                                                         
Big Wave Events Video

·         Seventy 1m x .5m P4.6 IP65 rated LED panels-$200 each
·         Twelve .5m x .5m P4.6 IP65 rated LED panels-$100 each

 

·         Two Vivitek 9800z 18,000 Lumens WUXGA Laser DLP 3 Chip video projectors with super long 
            throw lenses-$1,850 each
·         Two Vivitek 10,000z 10,000 Lumens 4K DLP 3 Chip video projectors with zoom lens-$1,250 each
           short throw lenses-$850 each
·         Three Christie D12 HD 11,250 DLP ansi lumen video projectors with regular lenses and ultra-
·         Two BenQ 2 SH 960 6,000 ansi lumen DLP HD Projectors-$350 each
·         Two Eiki 4.500 ansi lumen video projectors-$350 each
·         Six BenQ MX 520 3,000 DLP HD video projectors-$250 each
·         One Sony laser projector-$450 each
·         Roland V160HD streaming video mixer-$1,000 each
·         Roland V800 HD video mixer-$850 each
·         Roland V800 HD video mixer-$850 each
·         Roland VR50HD video mixer-$650 each
·         Four Sony Robotic cameras-$325 each
·         One Sony Robotic controller$325
·         Two Sony PXW Z150 4K Professional Camcorders-$450
·         Two Sony HXR-NX5U NXCAM HD Professional Camcorders-$350
·         One 86” 4K LCD-$650
·         Two 70” 4K LCD’s-$450 each
·         Six 35” 1080P LCD’s-$150 each
·         Four 4.5' x 8' front and rear screens stretch fabric screens-$225 each
·         Two 6.75’' x 12' front and rear stretch fabric screens-$300 each
·         Two 7.8' x 14' front and rear stretch fabric screens -$400 each
·         Two 9.5' x 17' front and rear stretch fabric screens -$500 each
·         Two 11’ x 20’ indoor corporate screens-$1750 each
·         Four 15’ x 27’ outdoor screens-$1,500 each
·         Two 19.5’ x 35’ outdoor screens-$2,500 each

Big Wave Events, Inc. * 126 South Pomperaug Ave. * Woodbury, CT 06798 * 203/355-2173 office
           860/488-1470 cell * bw@bigwaveevents.com * www.bigwaveevents.com



 Page 3 of 5
 

Big Wave Events Stage, Truss & Motors
·         3226 Scissor lift on double axile trailer-$1,250
·         Fifty 4’ x 8’ x .5m or 1m stage panels-$100 each 
·         Two 41’ handicap ramps $500 each & Two 20’ handicap ramps $350 each
·         Two 1m steps with handrails $200 each and two .5m steps with handrails $150 each
·         Fourteen Chain Master 60’one-ton motors w/two sets of control (12 & 8) and cables-$145 each
·         Eight one ton 30’ chain hoists-$100 each
·         Twenty-four Kenzo truss 400 mm x 400 mm x 3m truss-$125 each
·         Twelve Kenzo truss 400 mm x 400 mm x 2m truss-$100 each
·         Eight Kenzo truss headblock, sleeveblock and steel base $350 each
·         Thirty-two Kenzo outriggers $75 each
·         Sixteen Kenzo truss 290mm x 290mm 3m-$100 each
·         Eight Kenzo truss 290mm x 290mm x 2m-$75 each
·         Sixteen Kenzo truss 290mm x 290mm x 1m-$50 each
·         Eight Kenzo truss 290mm x 290mm x .5m-$35 each
·         Eight Kenzo truss 290mm x 290mm x .25m-$25 each
·         Fourteen 10’ Applied Electronics truss $100 each 
·         Six 5’ Applied Electronics truss $75 each
·         Six 10’ heavy Applied Electronic truss $125  each
·         Six 5’ heavy Applied Electronic truss $85 each
·         Six 2.5’ Applied Electronics truss each $55 each
·         Six 2.5’ heavy Applied Electronics truss each $40 each
·         Four tower bases and tops of Applied Electronic Truss $350
·         Sixteen Applied Electronic Outriggers $50 each
·         Six 5 Way Applied Electronic corners $100 each
·         Four Applied Electronics L-11 crank ups $100 each
·         Six  Applied Electronics L-16 crank ups $150 each

 Big Wave Events Intelligent Lighting Fixtures
·         Mega Enlighten Console$650

·         Mega Enlighten II Lighting Board $250
·         Twelve High power Vello BSW 400 beam/wash/gobo w/animation wheel fixtures with MSW 380 
          RS18 lamp $300 each

  

·         Twelve High power Vello Noble Gene 350 beam/wash/gobo fixtures with Phillips 300W-15R 
          $250 each
Big Wave Events, Inc. * 126 South Pomperaug Ave. * Woodbury, CT 06798 * 203/355-2173 office

         860/488-1470 cell * bw@bigwaveevents.com * www.bigwaveevents.com



Page 4 of 5
·         Twenty-four Jobet Light Vari Wash 1915 $200 each
·         Seventy-eight Jobet RGBWAUV battery uplights $55
·         Thirty-two Jobet RGBWAUV double battery wash lights $65
·         Twenty-eight Jobet 480-watt RGB videos to wash rooms $100 each
·         Vello Solar Par 200 RGBW IP 65 outdoor fixture each $100 each
·         Eight S4 LED lights $125 each 
·         Forty Battery RGBWAUV operated LED fixtures $55 each
·         Four 108 Watt 3 in 1 Pro Bars (108 watts) that move $125 each
·         Eight 108 Watt UV LED $50 each
·         Thirty-six white fashion show 108 Watt warm/cool white LED fixtures with shutters $65
·         Sixteen 24 Watt 3 in 1  Par 38 LED  Fixtures $35 each
·         Sixteen warm white Intelligent pin spots (four moving pin spots per fixture) $100 each
·         Base hazer $125
·         Base fogger $100
·         Four DJ fogger/LED $75
Electric
·         80 KW Whisper Generator on trailer $1,850
·         3 5,500 KW Generators $250
·         Motion Lab Distro with 200-amp breaker and 30 Edison outputs with breakers
·         2 100’ 2/O feeder cable
·         2 50’ 2/0 feeder cable
·         4 100’ 1/0 feeder cable
·         3 Lex Pagodas
·         8 Female 110 soco fan outs
·         2 150’ soco plex
·         4 100’ soco plex
·         4 50’ soco plex
·         4 Male 110 soco fan outs
·         2 Feeder cable Y’s
·         Huge assortment of 15’, 25’, 50’ and 100’ black and/or white grounded extension cords
Drapery, Plexiglass Tables, Pipe & Drape (701 Small Scale)
·         Sixty 60” lit plexiglass rounds with white stretch fabric tablecloths and sheer toppers $300 each
·         300 white spandex chair covers w/ matching chair band (red, white, blue, orange, yellow & purple)
·         Twenty-Four lit cocktail rounds with white stretch fabric tablecloths
·         Six white leather couches with end tables
·         200' Twelve-foot-high black, thick white and red velvet drapery $14 per foot
·         200' Sixteen-foot-high black, thick white and red velvet drapery $18 per foot
·         200’ Thirty-foot-high sheer drapery in red, white, blue and purple 
·         600’ Thirty-foot-high off-white drapery for gyms and airline hangers $300 per foot
·         Eight 12’ Tall by 2’ wide LED columns with LED fixture $200
·         Eight 16’ tall by 2’ wide LED columns with LED fixture $250
·         Six 6-point stretch Fabrics (18’x24’) $350

 

      Big Wave Events, Inc. * 126 South Pomperaug Ave. * Woodbury, CT 06798 * 203/355-2173 office
                        860/488-1470 cell * bw@bigwaveevents.com * www.bigwaveevents.com



Page 5 of 5

      Big Wave Events, Inc. * 126 South Pomperaug Ave. * Woodbury, CT 06798 * 203/355-2173 office
                        860/488-1470 cell * bw@bigwaveevents.com * www.bigwaveevents.com


	Contract Award - Big Wave Events 8.10.23 Final
	Big Wave Events, Inc. Equipment List 4 24 2023

